Frontiers in Veterinary Science 01 frontiersin.org
First microscopic and molecular
identification of Cryptosporidium
spp. in fat sand rats (Psammomys
obesus) in Egypt and their
potential zoonotic implications
Sara Abdel-Aal Mohamed 1, Fatma A. S. Anwar 2, Ahmed Gareh 3,
Marwa M. I. Ghallab 4, Remigio Martínez 5,

The authors declare that the research was conducted in the
absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could
be construed as a potential conflict of interest.
Publisher’s note
All claims expressed in this article are solely those of the authors
and do not necessarily represent those of their affiliated organizations,
or those of the publisher, the editors and the reviewers. Any product
that may be evaluated in this article, or claim that may be made by its
manufacturer, is not guaranteed or endorsed by the publisher.
Supplementary material
The Supplementary material for this article can be found online
at: https://www.frontiersin.org/articles/10.3389/fvets.2024.1488508/
full#supplementary-material
References
 1. Ryan U, Zahedi A, Feng Y, Xiao L. An update on zoonotic Cryptosporidium species
and genotypes in humans. Animals. (2021) 11, 1–22. doi: 10.3390/ANI11113307
 2. Kotloff KL. The burden and etiology of diarrheal illness in developing countries.
Pediatr Clin N Am. (2017) 64:799–814. doi: 10.1016/J.PCL.2017.03.006
 3. Strand TM, Lundkvist Å. Rat-borne diseases at the horizon. A systematic review
on infectious agents carried by rats in Europe 1995-2016. Infect Ecol Epidemiol. (2019)
9:1553461. doi: 10.1080/20008686.2018.1553461
 4. Tallant C, Huddleston P, Alshanberri A, Misra S. Acute, severe cryptosporidiosis in

enteric protozoa in wildlife? Int J Parasitol Parasites Wildl. (2019) 9:323–41. doi:
10.1016/j.ijppaw.2019.01.010
 12. Zhang L, Guo W, Lv C. Modern technologies and solutions to enhance surveillance
and response systems for emerging zoonotic diseases. Science in One Health. (2024)
3:100061. doi: 10.1016/j.soh.2023.100061
 13. Tomassone L, Berriatua E, De Sousa R, Duscher GG, Mihalca AD, Silaghi C, et al.
Neglected vector-borne zoonoses in Europe: into the wild. Vet Parasitol. (2018)
251:17–26. doi: 10.1016/j.vetpar.2017.12.018
 14. Zhang K, Fu Y, Li J, Zhang L. Public health and ecological significance of rodents in
Cryptosporidium infections. One Health. (2022) 14:100364. doi: 10.1016/j.onehlt.2021.100364
 15. Bryja J, Nesvadbová J, Heroldová M, Jánová E, Losík J, Trebatická L, et al. Common
vole (Microtus arvalis) population sex ratio: biases and process variation. Can J Zool.
(2005) 83:1391–9. doi: 10.1139/z05-133
 16. Xiao L, Morgan UM, Limor J, Escalante A, Arrowood M, Shulaw W, et al. Genetic
diversity within Cryptosporidium parvum and related Cryptosporidium species. Appl
Environ Microbiol. (1999) 65:3386–91. doi: 10.1128/AEM.65.8.3386-3391.1999
 17. El-Salkh BA, Khidr HA, Zaki ZT, Basuony MI. Anatomical, histological and
histochemical studies on some organs of True Desert rodents in the Egyptian habitats.
Egypt J Hosp Med. (2008) 33:578–306. doi: 10.21608/ejhm.2008.17622
 18. Musser GG, Carleton MD. Super-family Muroidea In: DE Wilson and DM Reeder,
editors. Mammal species of the world: A taxonomic and geographic reference. 3rd ed:
Baltimore, Maryland, USA: Johns Hopkins University Press (2005). 894–1531.
 19. Fichet-Calvet E, Jomâa I, Ben IR, Ashford RW. Reproduction and abundance of
the fat sand rat (Psammomys obesus) in relation to weather conditions in Tunisia. J Zool.
(1999) 248:15–26. doi: 10.1111/J.1469-7998.1999.TB01018.X
 20. Daly M, Daly S. Spatial distribution of leaf-eatingsaharan gerbil (Psammomys obesus)
in relation to its food. Mammalia. (1974) 38:591–603. doi: 10.1515/mamm.1974.38.4.591
 21. National Research Council. AVMA guidelines for the euthanasia of animals; guide
for the care and use of laboratory animals. 8th ed. Schaumburg, IL: American Veterinary

and Lihua Xiao Parasit vectors (2008) 1:47. doi: 10.1186/1756-3305-1-47
 26. Reduker DW, Speer CA, Blixt JA. Ultrastructure of Cryptosporidium parvum
oocysts and excysting sporozoites as revealed by high resolution scanning electron
microscopy. J Protozool. (1985) 32:708–11. doi: 10.1111/j.1550-7408.1985.tb03106.x
 27. Spano F, Putignani L, McLauchlin J, Casemore DP, Crisanti A. PCR-RFLP analysis
of the Cryptosporidium oocyst wall protein (COWP) gene discriminates between C.
Wrairi and C. Parvum, and between C. parvum isolates of human and animal origin.
FEMS Microbiol Lett. (1997) 150:209–17. doi: 10.1016/s0378-1097(97)00115-8
 28. Pedraza-Díaz S, Amar C, Nichols GL, McLauchlin J. Nested polymerase chain
reaction for amplification of the Cryptosporidium oocyst wall protein gene. Emerg Infect
Dis. (2001) 7:49–56. doi: 10.3201/eid0701.700049
 29. Feltus DC, Giddings CW, Schneck BL, Monson T, Warshauer D, McEvoy JM.
Evidence supporting zoonotic transmission of Cryptosporidium spp. in Wisconsin. J Clin
Microbial. (2006) 44:4303–8. doi: 10.1128/JCM.01067-06
 30. Altschul SF, Gish W, Miller W, Myers EW, Lipman DJ. Basic local alignment search
tool. J Mol Biol. (1990) 215:403–10. doi: 10.1016/S0022-2836(05)80360-2
 31. Sulaiman IM, Hira PR, Zhou L, Al-Ali FM, Al-Shelahi FA, Shweiki HM, et al.
Unique endemicity of cryptosporidiosis in children in Kuwait. J Clin Microbiol. (2005)
43:2805–9. doi: 10.1128/JCM.43.6.2805-2809.2005
 32. Clustal W: A multiple sequence alignment program for DNA or proteins. Available
at:http://www.ebi.ac.uk/Tools/clustalw/.
 33. Tamura K. Estimation of the number of nucleotide substitutions when there are
strong transition-transversion and G+C-content biases. Mol Biol Evol. (1992) 9:678–87.

pathogens9121018
 40. García-Livia K, Martín-Alonso A, Foronda P. Diversity of Cryptosporidium spp. in
wild rodents from the Canary Islands, Spain. Parasit Vectors. (2020) 13:445. doi: 10.1186/
s13071-020-04330-9
 41. Feliu C, López M, Gómez MS, Torres J, Sánchez S, Miquel J, et al. Parasite fauna
of rodents (Murinae) from El Hierro (Canary Islands, Spain): a multidisciplinary
approach. Acta Parasitol. (2012) 57:171–8. doi: 10.2478/s11686-012-0016-7
 42. Kivistö R, Kämäräinen S, Huitu O, Niemimaa J, Henttonen H. Zoonotic
Cryptosporidium spp. in wild rodents and shrews. Microorganisms. (2021) 9, 1–13. doi:
10.3390/microorganisms9112242
 43. Saki J, Foroutan-Rad M, Asadpouri R. Molecular characterization of Cryptosporidium
spp. in wild rodents of southwestern Iran using 18s rRNA gene nested-PCR-RFLP and
sequencing techniques. J Trop Med. (2016) 2016:1–6. doi: 10.1155/2016/6834206
 44. Templeton TJ, Lancto CA, Vigdorovich V, Liu C, London NR, Hadsall KZ, et al. The
Cryptosporidium oocyst wall protein is a member of a multigene family and has a homolog
in toxoplasma. Infect Immun. (2004) 72:980–7. doi: 10.1128/IAI.72.2.980-987.2004
 45. Fayer R. General biology In: R Fayer and L Xiao, editors. Cryptosporidium and 394
cryptosporidiosis. CRC Press: Boca Raton (2008). 1–42.
 46. Ghallab MMI, Khater MM, Tyler KM, Bouzid M, El-Badry AA., Genotypic
variance analysis of Cryptosporidium isolates from stool of children in Egypt. Cairo:
Cairo University. (2016). 1–164 p.
 47. Wielinga PR, de Vries A, van der Goot TH, Mank T, Mars MH, Kortbeek LM, et al.
Molecular epidemiology of Cryptosporidium in humans and cattle in the Netherlands.
Int J Parasitol. (2008) 38:809–17. doi: 10.1016/j.ijpara.2007.10.014
 48. Pedraza-Díaz S, Amar C, McLauchlin J. The identification and characterisation of an
unusual genotype of Cryptosporidium from human faeces as Cryptosporidium meleagridis.
FEMS Microbiol Lett. (2000) 189:189–94. doi: 10.1016/S0378-1097(00)00278-0
 49. Akiyoshi DE, Feng X, Buckholt MA, Widmer G, Tzipori S. Genetic analysis of a
Cryptosporidium parvum human genotype 1 isolate passaged through different host
species. Infect Immun. (2002) 70:5670–5. doi: 10.1128/IAI.70.10.5670-5675.2002
 50. Xiao L. Molecular epidemiology of cryptosporidiosis: an update. Exp Parasitol.
(2010) 124:80–9. doi: 10.1016/j.exppara.2009.03.018